

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,

Appellee,

v.

CARSON C. CONWAY

Captain (O-3),
United States Air Force,
Appellant.

USCA Dkt. No. 24-XXXX/AF

Crim. App. Dkt. No. ACM 40372 (f rev)

SUPPLEMENT TO PETITION FOR GRANT OF REVIEW

MATTHEW BLYTH, Maj, USAFR
Appellate Defense Division, AF/JAJA
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 36470
1500 W. Perimeter Rd, Ste. 1100
Joint Base Andrews NAF, MD 20762
(240) 612-4770
matthew.blyth.1@us.af.mil

Counsel for Appellant

Table of Contents

Issues Presented	1
Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	2
<i>Wrongful Distribution of Intimate Visual Images</i>	3
<i>Reckless Completion of ATF Form 4473</i>	4
<i>The AFCCA Affirmed the Findings and Sentence</i>	5
Reasons to Grant Review	5
Argument	8
I. A PLEA AGREEMENT REQUIRING A DISMISSAL RENDERS THE SENTENCING PROCEEDING AN “EMPTY RITUAL” AND THUS VIOLATES PUBLIC POLICY.	8
<i>Additional Facts</i>	8
<i>Standard of Review</i>	8
<i>Law and Analysis</i>	8
1. <i>Legal framework for assessing plea agreements</i>	8
2. <i>A plea agreement cannot render a proceeding an “empty ritual.”</i>	11
3. <i>A mandatory dismissal obstructs individualized sentencing</i>	
4. <i>Conclusion</i>	13
II. THE TRIAL COUNSEL COMMITTED PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT WHEN HE ARGUED DISMISSED OFFENSES TO INCREASE CAPTAIN CONWAY’S SENTENCE.	14
<i>Additional Facts</i>	14
<i>Standard of Review</i>	15

<i>Law and Analysis</i>	16
1. <i>Trial counsel improperly harnessed dismissed charges to increase Capt Conway’s sentence</i>	16
2. <i>The improper argument prejudiced Capt Conway</i>	18
3. <i>Conclusion</i>	19
III. 18 U.S.C. § 922 CANNOT CONSTITUTIONALLY APPLY TO CAPTAIN CONWAY, WHO STANDS CONVICTED OF A NONVIOLENT OFFENSE, WHERE THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT DEMONSTRATE THAT BARRING HIS POSSESSION OF FIREARMS IS “CONSISTENT WITH THE NATION’S HISTORICAL TRADITION OF FIREARM REGULATION.”	20
<i>Additional Facts</i>	20
<i>Standard of Review</i>	20
<i>Law and Analysis</i>	20
1. <i>Section 922’s firearms ban cannot constitutionally apply to Capt Conway</i>	20
2. <i>This Court has the power to act with respect to a “judgment” by a military judge</i>	23

Table of Authorities

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 853a (2018)	12
10 U.S.C. § 856 (2018)	12
10 U.S.C. § 866 (2018)	1–2
10 U.S.C. § 866 (Supp. III 2019-2022)	23
10 U.S.C. § 867 (2018)	2
10 U.S.C. § 867 (Supp. III 2019-2022)	24
10 U.S.C. § 917a (2018)	2, 4, 12, 14
10 U.S.C. § 933 (2018)	4
10 U.S.C. § 934 (2018)	2, 4, 12
